In order to comply with the requirements set out in HK – Int 5, the Group has changed its accounting policy

on classification of term loans with a repayment on demand clause. In the past, the classification of such

term loans were determined based on the agreed scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements.

Under HK – Int 5, term loans with a repayment on demand clause are classified as current liabilities. As at

31 December 2010, bank loans (that are repayable more than one year after the end of the reporting period

but contain a repayment on demand clause) with the aggregate carrying amount of HK$580,651,000 have

been classified as current liabilities. The application of HK – Int 5 has had no impact on the reported profit

or loss or earnings per share for the current and prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities

(see note 6 for details).

The effect of adoption of amendments to HKAS 17 and Hong Kong Interpretation 5 on the financial position

of the Group are as follows:

As at As at

31.12.2009 31.12.2009

(originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 3,988,044 21,724 4,009,768

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 127,833 (21,146) 106,687

Prepaid lease payments – current 3,060 (578) 2,482

Borrowings – non-current 857,919 (857,919) –

Borrowings – current 1,347,365 857,919 2,205,284

The United Laboratories International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 201044

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010

2. applicatioN of NeW aNd revised hoNg KoNg fiNaNcial
reportiNg staNdards (Continued)

hong Kong interpretation 5 presentation of financial statements – classification by the

Borrower of a term loan that contains a repayment on demand clause (Continued)

As at As at

1.1.2009 1.1.2009

(originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 3,466,393 22,588 3,488,981

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 131,921 (22,010) 109,911

Prepaid lease payments – current 3,073 (578) 2,495

Borrowings – non-current 424,692 (424,692) –

Borrowings – current 1,350,850 424,692 1,775,542

The adoption of the other new and revised HKFRSs has had no material effect on the consolidated financial

statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations

that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 20101

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets6

HKAS 24 (Revised 2009) Related Party Disclosures4

HKAS 32 (Amendments) Classification of Rights Issues2

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets5